10:00 A.M.

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Regular Session
July 7, 2025
9:30AM

Commissioners Hearing Room
91 N. Sandusky Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015

Jeff Benton
Barb Lewis
Gary Merrell

Public Hearing for consideration of a Petition from the Orange Township Board
of Trustees requesting Vacation of a Portion of Parkway Drive in Orange
Township, Delaware County, Ohio, under the Special Procedures of R.C.
5553.045

. Approval of the Electronic Record Of the Proceedings from Regular Meeting

Public Comment

Approval of Purchase Orders, Vouchers, Then and Now Certificates, Payment of
Warrants and Memo Transfers

Approving Travel Expense Requests

Acknowledging receipt of Annexation Petition from Agents for the Petitioner, Molly
Gwin, Attorney at Law, requesting Annexation of 1.443 acres of land in Orange
Township to the City of Columbus

Justin Nahvi, Director of Finance

Approving Supplemental Appropriations

Katie White, Executive Director Central Ohio Area Agency on Aging

Presentation/Update on an overview of COAAA and discussion on proposed
transition to a Regional Council of Governments

Karen Wadkins, Fiscal Coordinator, Juvenile Court
Approving the Grant Agreement and Funding Application by and between the State
of Ohio, Department of Youth Services, and the Delaware County Board of County

Commissioners on behalf of the Delaware County Juvenile Court

Jon Melvin, Director of Facilities



9. Declaring personal property obsolete, unfit, or not needed for public use and the
intent of selling such property via internet auction or disposal of property of no value

Erik McPeek, Deputy Director of Operations

10. Approving a one-time authorization of amended limits to a Procurement Card for the
Regional Sewer District

Chris Bauserman, County Engineer

11. Approving an Owner’s Agreement for Kroger Drive Home Road

12. Approving Right-of-Way Work Permit Summary Sheet

13.

10:00A.M. Public Hearing for consideration of a Petition from the Orange Township

Board of Trustees requesting Vacation of a portion of Parkway Drive in Orange
Township, Delaware County, Ohio, under the Special Procedures of R.C. 5553.045

Tracie, Davies, County Administrator

14. Administrator Reports

15. Commissioners’ Committees Reports

16. Adjourning into Executive Session

Other Business

17. Adjourning the Meeting

July 7, 2025

July 10, 2025
July 14, 2025
July 17, 2025
July 21, 2025
July 24,2025
July 28, 2025

July 31, 2025

August 4, 2025
August 7, 2025
August 11, 2025

August 14, 2025
August 18, 2025
August 21, 2025

9:30 AM
10:00 AM
Canceled

9:30 AM
Canceled

9:30 AM
Canceled

9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
1:30 PM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM

Calendar

Commissioners Session

Public Hearing for consideration Of a Petition from the Orange
Township Board of Trustees requesting vacation of a portion of
Parkway Drive

No Session

Commissioners Session

No Session

Commissioners Session

No Session

Commissioners Session

Public Hearing for the Chancel Gate Watershed Drainage
Improvement Project

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Drainage hearing (Re-estimation Webster-Arnold)
Drainage Petition Viewing Warren #129
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session



August 25, 2025
August 28, 2025

September 1, 2025
September 4, 2025
September 8, 2025

September 11, 2025
September 15, 2025
September 18, 2025
September 22, 2025
September 25, 2025
September 29, 2025

October 2, 2025
October 6, 2025

October 9, 2025

October 13, 2025
October 16, 2025
October 20, 2025
October 23, 2025
October 27, 2025
October 30, 2025

November 3, 2025

November 6, 2025

9:30 AM
9:30 AM
Holiday

9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM

Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session

No Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Drainage Hearing for Evergreen Cemetery Watershed
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session (location may change)
Commissioners Session (TBD /Canceled)
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Drainage hearing (TBD)
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session
Ditch Hearing Warren #129
Commissioners Session

Italicized dates are proposed dates by the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners

Resolution numbers can be changed in Session
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