DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Regular Session July 7, 2025 9:30AM

Commissioners Hearing Room 91 N. Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio 43015

> Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

- 10:00 A.M. Public Hearing for consideration of a Petition from the Orange Township Board of Trustees requesting Vacation of a Portion of Parkway Drive in Orange Township, Delaware County, Ohio, under the Special Procedures of R.C. 5553.045
 - 1. Approval of the Electronic Record Of the Proceedings from Regular Meeting
 - 2. Public Comment
 - 3. Approval of Purchase Orders, Vouchers, Then and Now Certificates, Payment of Warrants and Memo Transfers
 - 4. Approving Travel Expense Requests
 - 5. Acknowledging receipt of Annexation Petition from Agents for the Petitioner, Molly Gwin, Attorney at Law, requesting Annexation of 1.443 acres of land in Orange Township to the City of Columbus

Justin Nahvi, Director of Finance

6. Approving Supplemental Appropriations

Katie White, Executive Director Central Ohio Area Agency on Aging

7. Presentation/Update on an overview of COAAA and discussion on proposed transition to a Regional Council of Governments

Karen Wadkins, Fiscal Coordinator, Juvenile Court

8. Approving the Grant Agreement and Funding Application by and between the State of Ohio, Department of Youth Services, and the Delaware County Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the Delaware County Juvenile Court

Jon Melvin, Director of Facilities

9. Declaring personal property obsolete, unfit, or not needed for public use and the intent of selling such property via internet auction or disposal of property of no value

Erik McPeek, Deputy Director of Operations

10. Approving a one-time authorization of amended limits to a Procurement Card for the Regional Sewer District

Chris Bauserman, County Engineer

- 11. Approving an Owner's Agreement for Kroger Drive Home Road
- 12. Approving Right-of-Way Work Permit Summary Sheet
- 13. **10:00A.M.** Public Hearing for consideration of a Petition from the Orange Township Board of Trustees requesting Vacation of a portion of Parkway Drive in Orange Township, Delaware County, Ohio, under the Special Procedures of R.C. 5553.045

Tracie, Davies, County Administrator

- 14. Administrator Reports
- 15. Commissioners' Committees Reports
- 16. Adjourning into Executive Session

Other Business

17. Adjourning the Meeting

Calendar

July 7, 2025	9:30 10:00	AM AM	Commissioners Session Public Hearing for consideration Of a Petition from the Orange Township Board of Trustees requesting vacation of a portion of Parkway Drive
July 10, 2025	Canceled		No Session
July 14, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
July 17, 2025	Canceled		No Session
July 21, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
July 24, 2025	Canceled		No Session
July 28, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Public Hearing for the Chancel Gate Watershed Drainage
			Improvement Project
July 31, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 4, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 7, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 11, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Drainage hearing (Re-estimation Webster-Arnold)
	1:30	PM	Drainage Petition Viewing Warren #129
August 14, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 18, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 21, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session

August 25, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
August 28, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
September 1, 2025	Holiday		No Session
September 4, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
September 8, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Drainage Hearing for Evergreen Cemetery Watershed
September 11, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
September 15, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session (location may change)
September 18, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session (TBD /Canceled)
September 22, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
September 25, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
September 29, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 2, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 6, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Drainage hearing (TBD)
October 9, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 13, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 16, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 20, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 23, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 27, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
October 30, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
November 3, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Ditch Hearing Warren #129
November 6, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session

Italicized dates are proposed dates by the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners

Resolution numbers can be changed in Session